Features
• Bidirectional crowbar protection
• Voltage: range from 8 V to 400 V
• Low capacitance from 20 pF to 45 pF at 2 V
• Low leakage current: IR = 2 μA max
• Holding current: IH = 150 mA min.
• Repetitive peak pulse current:
– IPP = 100 A (10/1000 μs)

VBO
Static
VBO at IBO(2)
IH(3) C (4) C (5)
Max. Max. Max. Max. Max. Min. Typ. Typ
µA V µA V V V mA mA pF pF
SMP100LC-8
2
6
5
8 25 15
800
50
(typ.)
NA 75
SMP100LC-25 22 25 40 35
150
NA 65
SMP100LC-35 32 35 55 55 NA 55
SMP100LC-65 55 65 85 85 45 90
SMP100LC-90 81 90 120 125 40 80
SMP100LC-140 126 140 180 175 30 65
SMP100LC-160 144 160 205 200 30 65
SMP100LC-200 180 200 255 250 30 60
SMP100LC-230 207 230 295 285 30 60
SMP100LC-270 243 270 345 335 30 60
SMP100LC-400 360 400 540 530 20 45
1. See Figure 10.(1)
2. See Figure 11.
3. See Figure 12.
4. VR = 50 V bias, VRMS = 1 V, F = 1 MHz.

Package information
DS1916 - Rev 15 page 10/13
4 Ordering information
Figure 16. Ordering information scheme
Table 6. Ordering information
Order code Marking Package Weight Base qty. Delivery mode
SMP100LC-8 PL8
SMB 98 mg 2500 Tape and reel
SMP100LC-25 L25
SMP100LC-35 L35
SMP100LC-65 L06
SMP100LC-90 L09
SMP100LC-140 L14
SMP100LC-160 L16
SMP100LC-200 L20
SMP100LC-230 L23
SMP100LC-270 L27
SMP100LC-400 L40
SMP100LC
Ordering information
DS1916 - Rev 15 page 11/13
Revision history
Table 7. Document revision history
Date Version Changes
09-Nov-2004 9 Absolute ratings values, table 3 on page 2, updated.
07-Dec-2004 10 SMP100LC-320, SMP100LC-360 and SMP100LC-400 addition.
20-Jun-2005 11 Telecom Circuit Protector added in Description.
05-Mar-2007 12 Reformatted to current standards. SMB Package information updated.
Standards compliance paragraphs added to Description.
05-Jan-2010 13 Corrected vertical axis labelling in Figure 8.